

**Nos. 15-1184, 15-1185, 15-1186, 15-1187, 15-1274, 15-1323, 15-1342**

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

IN RE EFFEXOR XR ANTITRUST LITIGATION

---

*On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of New Jersey  
Lead Case No. 3:11-cv-05479-PGS-LHG*

---

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE FEDERAL TRADE  
COMMISSION SUPPORTING PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

---

DEBORAH L. FEINSTEIN  
*Director*

MARKUS H. MEIER  
*Acting Deputy Director*

BRADLEY S. ALBERT  
*Deputy Assistant Director*

ELIZABETH R. HILDER  
HEATHER JOHNSON  
*Attorneys*

BUREAU OF COMPETITION  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

DAVID C. SHONKA  
*Acting General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Director of Litigation*

MICHELE ARINGTON  
*Assistant General Counsel*

OFFICE OF GENERAL COUNSEL  
FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-3157

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Defendants’ Settlement Is Not “Petitioning” Activity Exempt From The Antitrust Laws Under <i>Noerr</i> . .....	2
A. The <i>Noerr</i> Doctrine Protects Advocacy, Not Commercial Activity.....	2
B. Agreements Among Private Parties Settling Litigation Are Private Commercial Agreements, Not Petitioning. ....	5
C. Consent Judgments Adopting Private Settlements Do Not Confer <i>Noerr</i> Protection. ....	6
II. Defendants’ <i>Noerr</i> Defense Rests on The Incorrect Premise That The Challenged Restraint Was The Result Of Government Action. ....	10
CONCLUSION .....	14
COMBINED CERTIFICATES	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>A.D. Bedell Wholesale Co., Inc. v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 239 (3d Cir. 2001).....	6, 11
<i>Allied Tube &amp; Conduit Corp. v. Indian Head, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 492 (1988).....	3, 4, 13
<i>In re Androgel Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 1:09-cv-955, 2014 WL 1600331 (N.D. Ga. Apr. 21, 2014) .....	8, 9
<i>Andrx Pharm., Inc. v. Biovail Corp. Int’l</i> , 256 F.3d 799 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	5
<i>Armstrong Surgical Ctr. v. Armstrong Cty. Mem’l Hosp.</i> , 185 F.3d 154 (3d Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Blackburn v. Sweeney</i> , 53 F.3d 825 (7th Cir. 1995).....	5
<i>Cal. Motor Transp. Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> , 404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....	3
<i>Campbell v. City of Chicago</i> , 823 F.2d 1182 (7th Cir. 1987).....	6
<i>In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.</i> , 105 F. Supp. 2d 618 (E.D. Mich. 2000), <i>aff’d</i> , 332 F.3d 896 (6th Cir. 2003).....	5
<i>Cheminor Drugs, Ltd. v. Ethyl Corp.</i> , 168 F.3d 119 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>In re Ciprofloxacin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 2d 188 (E.D.N.Y. 2003) .....	8, 10
<i>Columbia Steel Casting Co., Inc. v. Portland Gen. Elec. Co.</i> , 111 F.3d 1427 (9th Cir. 1996).....	4
<i>Duplan Corp. v. Deering Milliken, Inc.</i> , 594 F.2d 979 (4th Cir. 1979).....	6
<i>E.R.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.</i> , 365 U.S. 127 (1961).....	2, 3, 14

*Fox v. U.S. Dep’t of Hous. & Urban Dev.*, 680 F.2d 315 (3d Cir. 1982).....7

*FTC v. Actavis, Inc.*, 133 S. Ct. 2223 (2013).....6

*Local No. 93, Int’l Ass’n of Firefighters v. City of Cleveland*, 478 U.S. 501  
(1986) ..... 6, 7, 10

*Mass. Sch. of Law at Andover v. Am. Bar Ass’n*, 107 F.3d 1026  
(3d Cir. 1997).....11

*MedImmune v. Genentech*, 427 F.3d 958 (Fed. Cir. 2005), *rev’d*, 549 U.S. 118  
(2007) .....11

*MedImmune v. Genentech*, No. 03-2567, 2003 WL 25550611  
(C.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2003) .....11

*In re N.M. Natural Gas Antitrust Litig.*, 1982 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9452  
(D.N.M. Jan. 26, 1982) .....5

*In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.*, 968 F. Supp. 2d 367  
(D. Mass. 2013)..... 8, 9, 12

*Premier Elec. Constr. Co. v. Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n*, 814 F.2d 358  
(7th Cir. 1987).....5

*Prof’l Real Estate Investors, Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus., Inc.*, 508 U.S. 49  
(1993) .....5

*Segar v. Mukasey*, 508 F.3d 16 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....7

*Sessions Tank Liners v. Joor Mfg.*, 17 F.3d 295 (9th Cir. 1994).....11

*Ticor Title Ins. Co. v. FTC*, 998 F.2d 1129 (3d Cir. 1993).....4

*United Mine Workers of Am. v. Pennington*, 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....3

*United States v. Singer Mfg. Co.*, 374 U.S. 174 (1963).....5

*Wicker v. Oregon*, 543 F.3d 1168 (9th Cir. 2008).....7
